
ORDINANCE NO. 020-41 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A 
CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT 
WITH ZF SERVICES NORTH AMERICA, 
LLC FOR REBUILDING OF ZF ECOMAT 
BUS TRANSMISSIONS TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING    

 
 
WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority (“Authority”) needs rebuilt 

transmissions for the Authority’s New Flyer 1000 and Nova 6400 Series buses; and  
 
WHEREAS, The Authority entered into a contract with ZF Services North 

America, LLC under Requisition No. B18OP00393R for the transmission rebuilding 
services; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Bus Maintenance Department has experienced an 

increase in transmission rebuilding services since the current contract was executed 
and needs additional funding to cover the services until a new contract is in place; and  

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively increase 

the original contract value by more than 10% require approval by the Transit Board; and 
 
WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 to the 

contract with ZF Services North America, LLC for transmission rebuilding services to 
provide additional funding in the amount of $200,000.00; now, therefore: 
   

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
  OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 
 
  SECTION 1.  The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, or his designee, is 
hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Authority’s contract with ZF 
Services North America, LLC for transmission rebuilding services to provide additional 
funding in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00).  
 
  SECTION 2. The Chairman, or his designee, is further authorized to take 
such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the 
objectives of this ordinance. 
 
  SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage. 
 
APPROVED:                PASSED: 
 
 
_____________________                                  ______________________ 
          Chairman          Assistant Secretary 
      
       May 13, 2020                        May 13, 2020 
 


	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD

